
Descendants of Donna Mae Reader

Generation 1

1. DONNA MAE1 READER was born on 02 Jun 1930 in Berlin, La Moure County, ND. She died on 13 
Dec 2019 in Seattle, King County, WA. She married Harry Whiting Brigham Cole, son of Clarence 
George Cole and Nathalia Ingeborg Swanson, on 12 May 1951 in Port Angeles, Clallam County, 
WA. He was born on 06 Feb 1928 in Snoqualmie Falls, King, Washington. He died on 24 Nov 
2014. 

Harry Whiting Brigham Cole and Donna Mae Reader had the following children:

2. i. DEBORAH LYNN2 COLE was born on 17 Apr 1952 in Seattle, King, WA. She married 
(1) CARL O'NEILL on 19 Feb 1977 in Las Vegas, NV. He was born on 20 Jul 1951 in 
Munich, Germany. She married (2) DAVID PATTEN on 25 Nov 1972. He was born on 
17 Sep 1950 in Compton, CA. 

3. ii. TERESA ROSE COLE was born on 29 Sep 1954 in Seattle, King, WA. She married (1) 
KEVIN COULTAS on 05 Aug 1978 in St Lukes, Seattle, King County, WA. She met (2) 
VICTOR GUSTAVO LIWSKI. He was born on 19 Jan 1956 in Buenos Aires Chico, 
Chubut, Argentina. 

4. iii. DAVID BRIAN COLE was born on 21 Nov 1956 in Seattle, King, WA. He married 
Patricia O'Farrell on 27 Feb 1988 in Lake Tahoe, NV. She was born on 05 Jan 1961 
in Seattle, King County, WA. 

5. iv. SUSAN DIANE COLE was born on 06 Feb 1959 in Seattle, King, WA. She married 
Daniel Joseph Dapper on 23 Nov 1985 in St Lukes, Seattle, WA. 

6. v. DENISE RENEE COLE was born on 25 Jun 1961 in Seattle, King, WA. She married (1) 
PETER MOESSLANG on 13 Aug 2010 in Spokane, Spokane County, WA. She met (2) 
GORDON MACKENZIE JENSEN. He was born on 15 Dec 1959. 

7. vi. TINA MARIE COLE was born on 21 Apr 1963 in Seattle, King, WA. She married Kemp 
N. Leetsch on 28 Jun 1986 in Seattle, King, WA. He was born on 30 Apr 1959. 

8. vii. TONYA ANN COLE was born on 06 Feb 1965 in Seattle, King, WA. She met GARY 

LINDGREN. 

9. viii. JEFFREY STEWART COLE was born on 12 May 1972 in Seattle, King, WA. He married 
Kerry L. Young on 28 Oct 1995 in Shoreline, King, Washington, USA. 

Generation 2

2. DEBORAH LYNN2 COLE (Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 17 Apr 1952 in Seattle, King, WA. She 
married (1) CARL O'NEILL on 19 Feb 1977 in Las Vegas, NV. He was born on 20 Jul 1951 in 
Munich, Germany. She married (2) DAVID PATTEN on 25 Nov 1972. He was born on 17 Sep 1950 in 
Compton, CA. 

Carl O'Neill and Deborah Lynn Cole had the following children:

10. i. TONYA MARIE3 O'NEILL was born on 21 Sep 1977 in Las Vegas, NV. She married 
James Michael Carroll on 14 Jul 2001. He was born on 19 Dec 1966 in Beloit, 
Wisconsin. 

11. ii. KRISTIE LYNN O'NEILL was born on 18 Mar 1979 in Landstuhl, Germany. She married 
Brian Lee Jacobson on 19 Mar 2011. He was born on 28 May 1981 in Thousand 
Oaks, CA. 

12. iii. HEATHER MARIE PATTEN was born on 16 Nov 1974 in Las Vegas, NV. She met (1) 
GERALD FAIRBANK. He was born on 25 May 1976. She married (2) KINGSTON 

LAMONT STRECKER on 01 Jan 2011. He was born on 17 Apr 1973 in Woodcrest, NJ. 

David Patten and Deborah Lynn Cole had the following child:

12. i. HEATHER MARIE3 PATTEN was born on 16 Nov 1974 in Las Vegas, NV. She met (1) 
GERALD FAIRBANK. He was born on 25 May 1976. She married (2) KINGSTON 

LAMONT STRECKER on 01 Jan 2011. He was born on 17 Apr 1973 in Woodcrest, NJ. 

3. TERESA ROSE2 COLE (Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 29 Sep 1954 in Seattle, King, WA. She 
married (1) KEVIN COULTAS on 05 Aug 1978 in St Lukes, Seattle, King County, WA. She met (2) 
VICTOR GUSTAVO LIWSKI. He was born on 19 Jan 1956 in Buenos Aires Chico, Chubut, Argentina. 

Victor Gustavo Liwski and Teresa Rose Cole had the following child:



Generation 2 (cont.)

i. VERONICA ARWEN3 LIWSKI was born on 17 Sep 1991 in Southcoast Medical Center, 
Laguna Beach, Orange County, CA.

4. DAVID BRIAN2 COLE (Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 21 Nov 1956 in Seattle, King, WA. He 
married Patricia O'Farrell on 27 Feb 1988 in Lake Tahoe, NV. She was born on 05 Jan 1961 in 
Seattle, King County, WA. 

David Brian Cole and Patricia O'Farrell had the following children:

i. JOSEPH RYAN3 COLE was born on 04 Nov 1990 in Seattle, King County, WA.

ii. DAVID PATRICK COLE was born on 11 Feb 1993 in Seattle, King County, WA.

5. SUSAN DIANE2 COLE (Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 06 Feb 1959 in Seattle, King, WA. She 
married Daniel Joseph Dapper on 23 Nov 1985 in St Lukes, Seattle, WA. 

Daniel Joseph Dapper and Susan Diane Cole had the following children:

13. i. STEPHENIE RENE3 DAPPER was born on 09 Feb 1984. She married JAKE KOETJE. 

ii. JOHN WHITING DAPPER was born on 27 Oct 1986. He married Ingrid Cooper on 07 
Jul 2018. 

iii. CAROLYN CHRISTINE DAPPER was born on 02 Jun 1992.

6. DENISE RENEE2 COLE (Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 25 Jun 1961 in Seattle, King, WA. She 
married (1) PETER MOESSLANG on 13 Aug 2010 in Spokane, Spokane County, WA. She met (2) 
GORDON MACKENZIE JENSEN. He was born on 15 Dec 1959. 

Gordon Mackenzie Jensen and Denise Renee Cole had the following child:

i. BRANDON LEE JENSEN3 COLE was born on 13 Mar 1982 in Kodiak, Kodiak Island, 
Alaska, USA.

7. TINA MARIE2 COLE (Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 21 Apr 1963 in Seattle, King, WA. She 
married Kemp N. Leetsch on 28 Jun 1986 in Seattle, King, WA. He was born on 30 Apr 1959. 

Kemp N. Leetsch and Tina Marie Cole had the following children:

i. ANDREA CHRISTINE3 LEETSCH was born on 07 Oct 1989.

ii. JENNIFER MARIE LEETSCH was born on 22 Nov 1992.

8. TONYA ANN2 COLE (Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 06 Feb 1965 in Seattle, King, WA. She met 
GARY LINDGREN. 

Gary Lindgren and Tonya Ann Cole had the following child:

i. ASHLEY MARIE3 COLE was born on 24 Mar 1991.

9. JEFFREY STEWART2 COLE (Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 12 May 1972 in Seattle, King, WA. 
He married Kerry L. Young on 28 Oct 1995 in Shoreline, King, Washington, USA. 

Jeffrey Stewart Cole and Kerry L. Young had the following children:

i. OLIVIA ANN3 COLE was born on 16 Sep 1997 in Seattle, King County, WA.

ii. SHELBY LYNN COLE was born on 12 Jul 1999 in Seattle, King County, WA.

Generation 3

10. TONYA MARIE3 O'NEILL (Deborah Lynn2 Cole, Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 21 Sep 1977 in 
Las Vegas, NV. She married James Michael Carroll on 14 Jul 2001. He was born on 19 Dec 1966 
in Beloit, Wisconsin. 

James Michael Carroll and Tonya Marie O'Neill had the following children:

i. SARA ANN4 CARROLL was born on 17 Oct 2000 in Las Vegas, NV.

ii. ABBY MICHELLE CARROLL was born on 13 Nov 2002 in Las Vegas, NV.

iii. EVAN MICHAEL CARROLL was born on 27 Apr 2004 in Las Vegas, NV.

11. KRISTIE LYNN3 O'NEILL (Deborah Lynn2 Cole, Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 18 Mar 1979 in 
Landstuhl, Germany. She married Brian Lee Jacobson on 19 Mar 2011. He was born on 28 May 
1981 in Thousand Oaks, CA. 



Generation 3 (cont.)

Brian Lee Jacobson and Kristie Lynn O'Neill had the following child:

i. EMMA MARIE4 JACOBSON was born on 05 May 2013 in Las Vegas, NV.

12. HEATHER MARIE3 PATTEN (Deborah Lynn2 Cole, Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 16 Nov 1974 in 
Las Vegas, NV. She met (1) GERALD FAIRBANK. He was born on 25 May 1976. She married (2) 
KINGSTON LAMONT STRECKER on 01 Jan 2011. He was born on 17 Apr 1973 in Woodcrest, NJ. 

Gerald Fairbank and Heather Marie Patten had the following children:

i. GERALD DALTON4 FAIRBANK was born on 20 Dec 1995 in Las Vegas, NV.

ii. DAVID BERNARR FAIRBANK was born on 07 Dec 1998 in Las Vegas, NV.

13. STEPHENIE RENE3 DAPPER (Susan Diane2 Cole, Donna Mae1 Reader) was born on 09 Feb 1984. 
She married JAKE KOETJE. 

Jake Koetje and Stephenie Rene Dapper had the following children:

i. SOLEIL4 RAOULEAU was born on 24 Oct 2004.

ii. TEGAN SARAH KOETJE was born on 06 Dec 2013.


